Corporate and other   —   (1.5 )   NM
Total segment adjusted EBITDA   $ 153.0   $ 313.7   (51.2 )  %

NM – Not meaningful

(1) See “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” above.
(2) The prior year period includes general corporate costs that were previously allocated to the Home segment. These indirect costs have been classified as
continuing operations for the prior year period, since they were not directly attributable to the discontinued operations of the Home segment. Beginning in
the first quarter of 2024, these costs have been reallocated to CommScope's remaining segments and partially offset by income from the Company's
transition service agreement with Vantiva SA.

(1)

(2)

CommScope Holding Company, Inc.

Reconciliation of GAAP to Segment Adjusted EBITDA
(Unaudited -- In millions)

First Quarter 2024 Segment Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

   CCS   NICS   OWN   ANS   Total
Operating income (loss), as reported   $ 58.0   $ (23.0 )   $ 33.6   $ (65.7 )   $ 2.9
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   18.5   13.9   4.0   37.8   74.2
Restructuring costs, net   0.3   1.2   0.1   29.0   30.6
Equity-based compensation   3.8   3.0   1.6   2.9   11.2
Transaction, transformation and integration costs   0.4   0.8   2.4   4.9   8.5
Depreciation   13.8   3.1   2.7   5.9   25.5
Segment adjusted EBITDA   $ 95.1   $ (1.1 )   $ 44.3   $ 14.7   $ 153.0
Segment adjusted EBITDA % of sales   15.7 %   (0.6 %)   22.6 %   7.8 %   13.1 %

First Quarter 2023 Segment Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

   CCS   NICS   OWN   ANS
Corporate
and other   Total

Operating income (loss), as reported   $ 127.9   $ 34.9   $ 49.2   $ (25.7 )   $ (3.2 )   $ 183.1
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   18.9   14.3   5.5   61.7   0.2   100.6
Restructuring costs (credits), net   (14.9 )   1.9   —   1.4   0.5   (11.1 )
Equity-based compensation   3.9   3.1   1.6   3.3   0.5   12.4
Transaction, transformation and integration costs   0.1   —   0.1   0.1   —   0.3
Acquisition accounting adjustments   —   0.4   —   —   —   0.5
Depreciation   15.2   3.4   3.2   5.9   0.2   27.9
Segment adjusted EBITDA   $ 151.0   $ 58.0   $ 59.5   $ 46.7   $ (1.5 )   $ 313.7
Segment adjusted EBITDA % of sales   18.4 %   20.4 %   23.0 %   15.5 %  NM   18.8 %

(1) Includes general corporate costs that were previously allocated to the Home segment and are now classified as continuing operations, since the costs
were not directly attributable to the discontinued operations of the Home segment.

NM – Not meaningful
Components may not sum to total due to rounding.
See “Non-GAAP Financial Measures” above.